CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT

Venue: Town Hall, Date: Monday, 7th February, 2011

Moorgate Street,
Rotherham. S60 2TH
Time: 10.30 a.m.

AGENDA

To determine if the following matters are likely to be considered under the
categories suggested, in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended
March 2006) to the Local Government Act 1972.

To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be
considered later in the agenda as a matter or urgency.

Minutes of previous meetings of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and
Environment held as follows:-

29" November, 2010.
13" December, 2010.

For signature by the Cabinet Member.
(Refer to Minutes to be presented to the Council meeting on 2" February,
2011)

Validation of Planning Applications revised local list. (report attached) (Pages 1
- 39)

Nigel Hancock, Planning Delivery Manager, to report.

- to report on the revised local list of requirements to be submitted with all
planning applications.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following items are likely to be considered in the absence of the press and
public as being exempt under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006) (information relating to
the financial or business affairs of any particular individual (including the
Council)):-

School Travel Plans Procurement of Cycle Training Term Contact for 2011-
2015. (report attached) (Pages 40 - 44)

Tom Finnegan-Smith, Transportation Unit Manager, to report.

- to seek approval for the re-tendering of a contract to provide Bikeability
cycle skills training for schools in Rotherham.



Progress report for Rawmarsh Customer Service Centre. (report attached)
(Pages 45 - 47)
Brian Barrett, Design Consultancy Manager, to report.

- to update the Cabinet Member on progress to the Rawmarsh Customer
Service Centre, funding and programme.

Date of Next Meeting
Monday, 21st February, 2011

Members:
Councillor Smith, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Environment
Councillor Walker, Senior Adviser
(Councillor Pickering, Chair, Planning Board;
Councillor Dodson, Vice-Chair, Planning Board
Councillor Whysall, Chair, Regeneration Scrutiny Panel
Councillor Swift, Vice-Chair, Regeneration Scrutiny Panel)



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL — REPORT TO MEMBERS I

1. | Meeting: Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Environment
2. | Date: 7™ February 2011
3. | Title: Validation of planning applications revised local list

4. | Programme Area:

Environment and Development Services

5. Summary

To report on the revised local list of requirements to be submitted with all planning

applications.

6. Recommendations

That the Cabinet member approves the proposed local validation list.



Page 2

7. Proposals and Details

On the 6" April 2010, the Government published ‘Guidance on Information
requirements and Validation’ as an accompanying document to the
‘Development Management’ policy annex on information requirements and
validation’.

These documents set out the Government’s revised policy on the information
which must be provided in support of planning applications, so that local
authorities can determine the validity of planning applications. It was
published due to the perception that the validation of planning applications
had become a mechanically applied tick box exercise and had become over
burdensome with regard to the amount of information that applicants were
being asked to provide at registration stage. This change sought to make the
validation process more responsive and seek to ensure that a more
proportionate approach is taken.

The document stated that ‘Where a local planning authority already has a
published local list” it should review it. Authorities which have not published a
local list should consider preparing one.’

The policy statement on information requirements and validation set out five
principles which should inform the list preparation and review process.

Principle Key considerations

Necessity All local list requirements should be based on statutory
requirements, national, regional or adopted local policy, or
on published guidance which explains how adopted policy
should be implemented

Precision It should be clear what types of development require the
provision of particular supporting information. Where
appropriate, the LPA should also identify specific areas
where the information requirement arises.

Proportionality | The information required is likely to be dependent on the
nature and scale of the proposal and the sensitivity of its
location. Where possible, the LPA should identify size
thresholds below which certain information is not required
or where only limited information is required.

Fitness for It should be clear what information is required to satisfy

purpose the requirement — with a strong emphasis on a
proportionate approach and succinct documents.

Assistance For each element of the list it should be clear where

further information or answers to queries can be obtained.

As part of this revised policy, and in accordance with the above principles, we
have reviewed our existing local list and this revised document (see Appendix
1) is a new and replacement version of that which was previously published in
April 2008.



Page 3

The draft version of this revised local list went out to public consultation on the
25™ August 2010 for a period of 16 weeks. Some minor changes have been
made to the document following this consultation exercise relating primarily to
the information required by statutory consultees.

The principle changes between this and the previous list are:

1. The requirement to provide existing and proposed plans has been
removed from the national requirement and now forms part of our
local requirement.

2. That where an item is requested in the local list, it has the relevant
national or local policy identified as justification.

3. Where possible, each local requirement is directed towards a
particular development type or land use constraint.

4. Each local requirement has, where possible, a threshold to ensure
proportionality.

5. Each requirement links to a full explanation about what is required
to satisfy the validation criteria.

6. Links are provided throughout the document to statutory information
and assistance where possible.

This revised list has had regard to statutory requirements, national, regional
and local plan policies and draws on the information contained within the
‘Guidance on information requirements and validation’ document as published
by Communities and Local Government in April 2010.

The information required to make a valid planning application comprises:

¢ mandatory national information requirements specified in the Town and
Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) Order 2010
(DMPO), including a design and access statement where one is required

¢ the standard application form; and

¢ information to accompany the application as specified by the local
planning authority on it’s local list of information requirements.

In order for the local list to be included as part of this framework for validation it has
to have been subject to revision in accordance with the ‘Guidance on Information
requirements and Validation’ document, subject to public consultation and approved
by the Council.

Following this procedure, the document must be published on the Council’s website
ensuring that the date of publication is clearly visible.

8. Finance

There are no financial implications arising from this proposal.



Page 4

9. Risks and Uncertainties

N/A

10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications

N/A

11. Background Papers and Consultation

Communities and Local Government ‘Guidance on Information requirements and

Validation’ March 2010

Contact Name: Nigel Hancock, Planning Delivery Manager, 3823,
nigel.hancock@rotherham.gov.uk




Page 5

APPENDIX 1

Validation of Planning
Applications Policy

January 2011




Page 6

This document can be made available in your language and in alternative formats
such as Braille, large print, electronic and audio-tape versions.
Contact Forward Planning:

Tel 01709 823869
Fax 01709 823865
Email development.control@rotherham.gov.uk

Translations say: ‘Contact us if you want a summary of this document in another
language and/or in an alternative format’

Urdu

IS8 U O g Joliie (a8l /5l L3 6 i 9 (oS madA 1S 3y gliin (S Sl S
-0 S adasl ) s as 5 s

Chinese
MEZIEHRHENHEMB X ELRNSZER S IRAS | FEHEERM

Farsi

Lo L lahal aml g3 oo Sn JSE L 5 by an |y callas cpl 3l (g} 4eadll 4S5 )y gomn
3 8 el

Arabic

ALy draay o oAl Al 385 o2 e AaDA 1 5 13) Ly sl

French
Veuillez nous contacter si vous désirez un résumé de ce document
dans votre langue et/ou dans d’autres formats.

Copies of this document can be viewed or downloaded from the Council’'s website at
(address available after internal consultation)

Hard copies are available on request. Please call the above number/email the above
address or write to:

RMBC

Planning and Regeneration
Development Control

2" floor Bailey House
Rawmarsh Road
Rotherham

S60 1TD



Page 7

Contents

1. Introduction

2.  The policy framework

3. The submission of planning applications

4.  Statutory national information requirements

5.  Local information requirements

6.  Validation requirements all applications (matrix)




1.

Page 8

Introduction

On the 6™ April 2010, the Government published ‘Guidance on Information
requirements and Validation’ as an accompanying document to the ‘Development
Management policy annex on information requirements and validation’.

These documents set out the Government’s revised policy on the information
which must be provided in support of planning applications, so that local
authorities can determine the validity of planning applications.

It is hoped that this document will be used by all those thinking of making an
application to establish the scope of the information required, however the
auth
[...]
 required to
accompany all applications for the use of premises for the purposes with Use Class
A3 (i.e. restaurants and cafes- use for the sale of food and drink for consumption on
the premises) A4 (i.e. drinking establishments — use as a public house, wine-bar or
other drinking establishment) A5 (i.e. hot food takeaways- use for the sale of hot
food for consumption off the premises), B1 (general business) and B (general
industrial). This information (excluding odour abatement techniques, unless
specifically required) will also be required for significant (1000 sq metres gross floor
area) retail, business, industrial, or leisure or other similar developments.




Agenda ltem 6 Page 40

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda ltem 7 Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



	Agenda
	4 Validation of Planning Applications revised local list.  (report attached)
	6 School Travel Plans Procurement of Cycle Training Term Contact for 2011-2015.  (report attached)
	7 Progress report for Rawmarsh Customer Service Centre.  (report attached)



Minutes of the meeting


REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT - 07/02/11 82G 
 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT 
7th February, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Smith (in the Chair); Councillor Walker (Senior Adviser), Councillors 
Dodson, Pickering and Swift. 
 

 
G98. VALIDATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS REVISED LOCAL LIST  

 
 Further to Minute No. 236 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for                                                           

Regeneration and Development held on 4th April, 2008, consideration was 
given to a report, presented by Nigel Hancock, Planning Delivery Manager, 
detailing the revised local list of requirements to be submitted with all planning 
applications.  
 
A brief background was given and reference was made to the Government’s 
revised policy on the information which must be provided in support of planning 
applications.  It was pointed out that where a local authority already had a 
published list, as in Rotherham, then this should be reviewed. 
 
The policy statement on information requirements and validation set out five 
principles and these had informed the review and the preparation of the 
revised list.  The revised document, which had been out for public consultation 
for a period of 16 weeks, was attached to the submitted report at Appendix 1. 
 
Details of the changes between the revised list and the previous list were set 
out in the submitted report. 
 
Members present raised the following issues:- 
 

- coalmining risk assessment now issued by the Coal Authority 

- membership of the Planning Board 

- Ward representation 

- availability of this revised list to Parish Councils 
 
Resolved:-  That the proposed revised local validation list, as detailed in 
Appendix 1 to the report now reported, be approved.  
 

 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ITEM 1 ON THE AGENDA THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS 
CONSIDERED IN THE OPEN SECTION OF THE MEETING, HAVING PREVIOUSLY BEEN 
CLASSIFIED AS BEING EXEMPT.  
  
G99. PROGRESS REPORT FOR RAWMARSH CUSTOMER SERVICE CENTRE  

 
 Further to Minute No. 79 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 

Regeneration and Environment held on 29th November, 2010, consideration 
was given to a report, presented by the Design and Projects Manager, 
updating the Cabinet Member on the progress of the Rawmarsh Customer 
Service Centre, funding and programme. 
 
 
 



83G REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT - 07/02/11 

 

 

Reference was made to the tendering and evaluation processes, and to the 
award of the contract to Henry Boot Construction Ltd from within the team of 
Asset Management strategic contractor partners. 
 
It was noted that the enabling work had already been completed in preparation 
for the main development and work had commenced on site on 31st January, 
2011.  The Centre was due for completion in January 2012 with a proposed 
operational date of March 2012.   
 
Details of the partner composition of the scheme, together with a summary of 
the construction budget breakdown, were set out in the report. 
 
Reference was made to the value of involving patient panels in joint 
PCT/Council developments. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the current position be noted. 
 
(2)  That the Design and Projects Manager notes the comment in respect of 
more patient involvement. 
 

G100. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006) (financial/business affairs). 
 

G101. SCHOOL TRAVEL PLANS PROCUREMENT OF CYCLE TRAINING TERM 
CONTACT FOR 2011-2015  
 

 Further to Minute No. 11 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Development held on 12th June, 2009, consideration was 
given to a report, presented by the Transportation Unit Manager, seeking 
approval for the re-tendering of a contract to provide Bikeability cycle skills 
training for schools in Rotherham.  
 
It was pointed out that the current contract expired at the end of March 2011 
and it was proposed therefore to retender to ensure continuity of training 
provision and to secure the best service provision and value for money. 
 
Reference was made to Government and DfT announcements re:  the Local 
Sustainable Transport Fund and to Rotherham’s successful track record in 
delivering cycle training which had resulted in the DfT’s verbal advice (pending 
confirmation) of grant funding similar to that granted in 2010/11. 
 
Those present were advised that bearing in mind current staffing and funding 
issues the option of bringing cycle training in-house was being examined along 
with the option to deliver the training on a South Yorkshire wide basis. 
 
Appendix A to the submitted report set out details of current providers 
expressing and interest to tender for the 2011-15 Cycle Training Contract. 
 
 



REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT - 07/02/11 84G 
 

 

Members present commented on:- 
 

- Road safety initiatives linked with the Police and schools 

- SNT’s on bikes that had been funded from Area Assemblies’ devolved 
budgets 

- Accreditation 

- Number of children going to school on their bikes 

- Secure and safe facilities at schools for bikes 

- Views of Governing Bodies 

- Investment and training needed to provide cycle training in-house 

- Mandatory and advisory cycle lanes and shared use pedestrian/cycle 
paths 

- Town centre TRO and bylaw 

- Cycle access to and through the town centre 

- Provision  of bike shelters and cycle racks in the town centre 

- Mobility scooters in the town centre 

- Designation of footpaths 
 
Resolved:-  That the tendering of a 4 year contract for the provision of 
Bikeability cycle training from April 2011 to March 2015 be approved. 
 

 


